505995721 04/01/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6042431

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
LINEARHUB CO., LTD.	03/31/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SENDBIRD, INC.	
Street Address:	400 - 1ST AVENUE	
City:	SAN MATEO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94401	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9984689

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)938-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6509888500

Email: cbergeron@fenwick.com

Correspondent Name: JAE WON SONG

Address Line 1: FENWICK & WEST LLP
Address Line 2: 801 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36846-00201/US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAE WON SONG, REG. NO. 59,070		
SIGNATURE:	/Jae Won Song/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2020		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Roundee - Patent Assignment Agreement (3.31.2020)#page1.tif source=Project Roundee - Patent Assignment Agreement (3.31.2020)#page2.tif source=Project Roundee - Patent Assignment Agreement (3.31.2020)#page3.tif source=Project Roundee - Patent Assignment Agreement (3.31.2020)#page4.tif

PATENT 505995721 REEL: 052287 FRAME: 0186

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (the "Patent Assignment"), dated as of March 31, 2020, is executed and delivered to SendBird, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer"), by LinearHub Co., Ltd., a Korean corporation (the "Seller"). All capitalized words and terms used in this Patent Assignment and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of March 31, 2020 between the Seller, Buyer and the Stockholders (as defined therein) (the "Agreement").

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of the patent rights identified on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and all patents and patent applications that directly or indirectly claim priority and/or form a basis for priority of such patent rights (collectively, the "**Acquired Patents**") and the inventions claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Seller has agreed to sell, assign, transfer and deliver to Buyer all right, title and interest in, to and under the Acquired Patents and the inventions disclosed in the Acquired Patents, free and clear of all Encumbrances.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth in the Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Seller and Buyer hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers and delivers to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts, all right, title and interest that Seller owns as of the date hereof or may exist in the future in, to and under the Acquired Patents, the inventions disclosed in the Acquired Patents and in and to all letters patent and other patent rights of the United States of America and all other jurisdictions which may or shall be granted on said inventions, or any parts thereof, or any divisional, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, reexaminations, extensions, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part on said inventions or Acquired Patents, all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances related to any of the Acquired Patents, and the right to all causes of action (known, unknown, currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights including the ability to recover damages, obtain injunctive relief, and/or any other remedies available for past infringement and all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Acquired Patents.
- 2. Seller does hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and all other corresponding patent offices or authorities of other jurisdictions to issue letters patent, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Acquired Patents and the inventions included in the Acquired Patents to Buyer or Buyer's nominee, successor or assign.
- 3. Seller agrees to execute all specific assignments, oaths, declarations, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper that are requested by Buyer, (a) to transfer to Buyer the Acquired Patents and the inventions included in the Acquired Patents, (b) to secure the grant of letters patent on the Acquired Patents and the inventions included in the Acquired Patents, in the United States of America and in all other jurisdictions, to Buyer or Buyer's nominee, and (c) to vest and confirm therein the legal title to all such Acquired Patents.
- 4. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Buyer and Seller and their respective successors and assigns. No amendment or modification of this Patent Assignment is binding on the parties unless made in a writing executed by duly authorized representatives of the parties.

36846/00201/FW/11336105.7

This Patent Assignment will be interpreted and construed, and all disputes hereunder shall be resolved in accordance with the Agreement. Nothing in this Patent Assignment shall, or shall be deemed to, modify or otherwise affect any provisions of the Agreement or affect or modify any of the rights or obligations of the parties under the Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the provisions hereof and the provisions of the Agreement, the provisions of the Agreement shall govern and control. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one instrument. In the event any one or more of the provisions of this Patent Assignment is held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, the invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability will not affect any other provisions hereof, and this Patent Assignment will be construed as if such invalid or illegal or unenforceable provision(s) had never been part of this Patent Assignment. This Patent Assignment, with the attached Exhibits, embodies the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all previous communications, representations, or understandings, either oral or written, between the parties relating to this subject matter.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment of Patent Rights to be duly executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

LINEARHUB CO., LTD.

By:

Name: Sunghyuk Kim

Title: CEO

SENDBIRD, INC.

By: Dong Shin kim

Dong Shin Kim

Title: CEO

REEL: 052287 FRAME: 0189

SCHEDULE A

Acquired Patents

Title	Country of Registration	Application Date	Application Number	Registered Date	Registered Number	Applicant
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PRVIDING MESSAGE READING INFORMATION	Republic of Korea	04/19/2016	10-2016- 0047391	05/11/2017	10-1737041	Linearhub Co., Ltd.
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SPEAKER ADAPTIVE	Republic of Korea	12/09/2005	10-2005- 0120301	10/04/2007	10-0766061	Linearhub Co., Ltd.
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CORRECTING PRONUNCIATION BY CONTEXTUAL RECORDING	United States	11/10/2016	15/348,205	05/29/2018	9,984,689	Linearhub Co., Ltd.

Schedule A – Page 1

PATENT REEL: 052287 FRAME: 0190